

No. 143, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,

Defendants.

On Bill of Complaint
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JIM HOOD

Attorney General

State of Mississippi

DONALD L. KILGORE

GEORGE W. NEVILLE

MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL’S
OFFICE

Walter Sillers State Office Building,
Suite 1200

550 High Street

Jackson, MS 39201

(601) 359-3680

dkil@ago.state.ms.us

gnevi@ago.state.ms.us

C. MICHAEL ELLINGBURG

Counsel of Record

DANIEL COKER HORTON & BELL, P.A.

4400 Old Canton Road, Suite 400

(39211)

P. O. Box 1084

Jackson, MS 39214-1084

mellingburg@danielcoker.com

JOHN W. (DON) BARRETT
DAVID M. McMULLAN, JR.
BARRETT LAW GROUP, P.A.
404 Court Square North
Post Office Box 927
Lexington, MS 39095
(662) 834-2488
dbarrett@barrettlawgroup.com
donbarrettpa@gmail.com
dcmullan@barrettlawgroup.com

LARRY D. MOFFETT
DANIEL COKER HORTON & BELL, P.A.
265 North Lamar Blvd., Suite R
P. O. Box 1396
Oxford, MS 38655
(662) 232-8979
lmoffett@danielcoker.com

GEORGE B. READY
GEORGE B. READY ATTORNEYS
Post Office Box 127
Hernando, MS 38632
(662) 429-7088
gbready@georgebreadyattorneys.com

ELIZABETH TIPPING
CHARLES BARRETT
WILLIAM J. HARBISON, II
NEAL & HARWELL, PLC
1201 Demonbreun Street, Suite 1000
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 244-1713
etipping@nealharwell.com
cbarrett@nealharwell.com
jharbison@nealharwell.com

Counsel for the State of Mississippi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	2
A. The Limited Issue Identified For Hearing	2
B. Defendants Have Not Met The Summary Judgment Standard	4
C. Summary Of Material Facts	5
II. Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Denied ...	10
A. The Water at Issue Is Not All Groundwater in the Mississippi Embayment Underlying Eight States	10
B. The Technological Ability To Pump Groundwater Out Of A Neighboring State's Natural Groundwater Storage Does Not Make That Groundwater An Interstate Resource	12
C. The Incremental Natural Movement Of Small Amounts Of Groundwater Into Tennessee Over Centuries Does Not Make The Mississippi Groundwater At Issue An Interstate Natural Resource	14
D. Defendants' Argument Regarding Hydrological Connections To Surface Waters Is Incomplete and Irrelevant To The Stated Issue....	14
III. Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>AT&T Communications v. Mountain States, Inc.</i> , 778 P.2d 677 (Colo. 1989)	1
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	3
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	3
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 894 So.2d 954 (Fla. 2005)	1
<i>General Motors Corp v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436 (1964)	2
<i>Idaho v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	3
<i>Independent Warehouses v. Scheele</i> , 331 U.S. 70 (1947)	2
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	3, 12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Ware</i> , 414 U.S. 117	2
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	12, 13
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	3
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	3
<i>Norton Co. v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951)	2
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	3
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953)	2
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	3

Other

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (1986)	1
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1999)	2
